
C
O

M
U

N
IT

A
' T

E
R

R
IT

O
R

IA
LE

 D
E

LL
A

 V
A

L 
FI

E
M

M
E

B
ila

nc
io

 1
18

/2
01

1 
- E

le
nc

o 
Va

ria
zi

on
i C

ap
ito

li 
20

25
E

se
rc

iz
io

: 2
02

5

C
ap

ito
lo

D
es

cr
iz

io
ne

Va
ria

zi
on

i (
-)

St
an

zi
am

en
to

Va
ria

zi
on

i
Va

ria
zi

on
i (

+)
A

ss
es

ta
to

R
if.

 B
il.

S
E

D
E

: L
O

C
A

ZI
O

N
E

 D
I A

LT
R

I B
E

N
I I

M
M

O
B

IL
I

20
25

0,
00

E
11

33
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

3.
01

00
.0

3
C

P
C

S
0,

00
2.

44
0,

00
2.

44
0,

00
0,

00
2.

44
0,

00

TA
G

E
S

M
U

TT
E

R
 - 

TR
A

S
FE

R
IM

E
N

TI
 C

O
R

R
E

N
TI

 D
A

 P
.A

.T
.

L.
P

. 4
/2

00
2

20
25

18
5.

00
0,

00
E

12
47

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
18

5.
00

0,
00

2.
01

01
.0

2
C

P
C

S
12

0.
00

0,
00

-2
0.

00
0,

00
0,

00
-2

0.
00

0,
00

10
0.

00
0,

00

IN
TE

R
E

S
S

I A
TT

IV
I S

U
LL

E
 G

IA
C

E
N

ZE
 D

I C
A

S
S

A
20

25
0,

00
E

22
10

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
3.

03
00

.0
3

C
P

C
S

37
.7

13
,7

7
2.

88
3,

78
2.

88
3,

78
0,

00
40

.5
97

,5
5

S
O

C
IA

LE
: R

IM
B

O
R

S
I E

 R
E

C
U

P
E

R
I V

A
R

I S
U

E
M

O
LU

M
E

N
TI

 P
E

R
S

O
N

A
LE

20
25

0,
00

E
23

24
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

3.
05

00
.0

2
C

P
C

S
6.

89
1,

96
5.

00
0,

00
5.

00
0,

00
0,

00
11

.8
91

,9
6

S
E

D
E

: I
N

TE
R

E
S

S
I D

I M
O

R
A

20
25

30
0,

00
E

26
50

03
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
30

0,
00

3.
03

00
.0

3
C

P
C

S
56

5,
83

25
,4

9
25

,4
9

0,
00

59
1,

32

To
ta

le
 V

ar
ia

zi
on

i C
P 

 E
nt

ra
te

0,
00

0,
00

18
5.

30
0,

00
0,

00
18

5.
30

0,
00

To
ta

le
 V

ar
ia

zi
on

i C
S 

En
tr

at
e

10
.3

49
,2

7
-2

0.
00

0,
00

15
5.

52
0,

83
-9

.6
50

,7
3

16
5.

17
1,

56

S
ta

m
pa

to
 il

 0
6/

03
/2

02
5

P
ag

in
a 

1 
di

 124-2025 - Decreti del Presidente - Allegato Utente 3 (A03)



C
O

M
U

N
IT

A
' T

E
R

R
IT

O
R

IA
LE

 D
E

LL
A

 V
A

L 
FI

E
M

M
E

B
ila

nc
io

 1
18

/2
01

1 
- E

le
nc

o 
Va

ria
zi

on
i C

ap
ito

li 
20

25
E

se
rc

iz
io

: 2
02

5

C
ap

ito
lo

D
es

cr
iz

io
ne

Va
ria

zi
on

i (
-)

St
an

zi
am

en
to

Va
ria

zi
on

i
Va

ria
zi

on
i (

+)
A

ss
es

ta
to

R
if.

 B
il.

S
O

C
IA

LE
: M

IN
O

R
I -

 R
E

TT
E

 A
C

C
O

G
LI

E
N

ZA
 A

FF
ID

O
FA

M
IL

IA
R

E
 - 

A
LT

R
I A

S
S

E
G

N
I E

 S
U

S
S

ID
I A

S
S

IS
TE

N
ZI

A
LI

20
25

27
.1

00
,0

0
S

31
30

04
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
27

.1
00

,0
0

12
.0

1.
1.

01
04

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
'in

fa
nz

ia
 e

 i 
m

in
or

i e
 p

er
 a

si
li 

ni
do

 (T
ito

lo
 1

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

27
.1

00
,0

0
5.

00
0,

00
5.

00
0,

00
0,

00
32

.1
00

,0
0

S
O

C
IA

LE
: A

N
ZI

A
N

I -
 C

O
N

TR
A

TT
O

 D
I S

E
R

V
IZ

IO
A

S
S

IS
TE

N
ZA

 D
O

M
IC

IL
IA

R
E

 (R
IL

E
V

A
N

TE
 A

I F
IN

I I
.V

.A
.)

20
25

52
0.

00
0,

00
S

31
30

19
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
52

0.
00

0,
00

12
.0

3.
1.

01
03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r g
li 

an
zi

an
i (

Ti
to

lo
 1

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

45
0.

00
0,

00
22

.6
10

,9
0

22
.6

10
,9

0
0,

00
47

2.
61

0,
90

S
O

C
IA

LE
: M

IN
O

R
I -

 S
E

R
V

IZ
IO

 D
I A

S
S

IS
TE

N
ZA

 S
O

C
IA

LE
S

E
M

I-R
E

S
ID

E
N

ZI
A

LE
 - 

I.E
.D

. E
 S

P
A

ZI
O

 N
E

U
TR

O
20

25
47

.5
00

,0
0

S
31

31
03

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

47
.5

00
,0

0
12

.0
1.

1.
01

03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
'in

fa
nz

ia
 e

 i 
m

in
or

i e
 p

er
 a

si
li 

ni
do

 (T
ito

lo
 1

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

57
.5

16
,2

4
3.

21
8,

92
3.

21
8,

92
0,

00
60

.7
35

,1
6

S
O

C
IA

LE
: D

IS
A

B
IL

I -
 S

E
R

V
IZ

IO
 D

I A
S

S
IS

TE
N

ZA
 S

O
C

IA
LE

R
E

S
ID

E
N

ZI
A

LE
20

25
40

0.
00

0,
00

S
31

31
04

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

40
0.

00
0,

00
12

.0
2.

1.
01

03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
a 

di
sa

bi
lit

à 
(T

ito
lo

 1
)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

46
8.

12
5,

25
12

.1
21

,7
5

12
.1

21
,7

5
0,

00
48

0.
24

7,
00

S
O

C
IA

LE
: D

IS
A

B
IL

I -
 S

E
R

V
IZ

IO
 D

I A
S

S
IS

TE
N

ZA
 S

O
C

IA
LE

S
E

M
I-R

E
S

ID
E

N
ZI

A
LE

20
25

56
0.

00
0,

00
S

31
31

05
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
56

0.
00

0,
00

12
.0

2.
1.

01
03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
a 

di
sa

bi
lit

à 
(T

ito
lo

 1
)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

65
6.

77
5,

23
23

.1
11

,5
1

23
.1

11
,5

1
0,

00
67

9.
88

6,
74

S
O

C
IA

LE
: A

D
U

LT
I -

 S
E

R
V

IZ
I D

I M
E

D
IA

ZI
O

N
E

 F
A

M
IL

IA
R

E
E

 L
IN

G
U

IS
TI

C
A

20
25

0,
00

S
31

31
08

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

12
.0

4.
1.

01
03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r s
og

ge
tti

 a
 ri

sc
hi

o 
di

 e
sc

lu
si

on
e 

so
ci

al
e 

(T
ito

lo
 1

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

0,
00

77
0,

00
77

0,
00

0,
00

77
0,

00

S
O

C
IA

LE
: C

O
N

TR
A

TT
I D

I S
E

R
V

IZ
IO

 P
E

R
 L

A
FO

R
M

A
ZI

O
N

E
 D

E
I C

IT
TA

D
IN

I -
 S

E
R

V
IZ

I D
I

A
C

C
O

M
P

A
G

N
A

M
E

N
TO

 A
L 

LA
V

O
R

O

20
25

15
0.

00
0,

00
S

31
31

09
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
15

0.
00

0,
00

12
.0

4.
1.

01
03

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r s
og

ge
tti

 a
 ri

sc
hi

o 
di

 e
sc

lu
si

on
e 

so
ci

al
e 

(T
ito

lo
 1

)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

17
9.

31
7,

70
5.

87
6,

88
5.

87
6,

88
0,

00
18

5.
19

4,
58

S
O

C
IA

LE
: A

D
U

LT
I -

 S
U

S
S

ID
I A

LL
E

 F
A

M
IG

LI
E

 P
R

O
G

E
TT

O
A

B
IT

A
R

E
 S

O
C

IA
LE

 - 
A

LT
R

I A
S

S
E

G
N

I E
 S

U
S

S
ID

I
A

S
S

IS
TE

N
ZI

A
LI

20
25

18
.0

00
,0

0
S

31
35

49
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
18

.0
00

,0
0

12
.0

4.
1.

01
04

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r s
og

ge
tti

 a
 ri

sc
hi

o 
di

 e
sc

lu
si

on
e 

so
ci

al
e 

(T
ito

lo
 1

)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

18
.7

50
,0

0
16

.0
00

,0
0

16
.0

00
,0

0
0,

00
34

.7
50

,0
0

S
ta

m
pa

to
 il

 0
6/

03
/2

02
5

P
ag

in
a 

1 
di

 2



C
O

M
U

N
IT

A
' T

E
R

R
IT

O
R

IA
LE

 D
E

LL
A

 V
A

L 
FI

E
M

M
E

B
ila

nc
io

 1
18

/2
01

1 
- E

le
nc

o 
Va

ria
zi

on
i C

ap
ito

li 
20

25
E

se
rc

iz
io

: 2
02

5

C
ap

ito
lo

D
es

cr
iz

io
ne

Va
ria

zi
on

i (
-)

St
an

zi
am

en
to

Va
ria

zi
on

i
Va

ria
zi

on
i (

+)
A

ss
es

ta
to

R
if.

 B
il.

S
O

C
IA

LE
: M

IN
O

R
I -

 IN
C

A
R

IC
H

I P
R

O
FE

S
S

IO
N

A
LI

 P
E

R
 L

A
R

E
A

LI
ZZ

A
ZI

O
N

E
 D

I I
N

V
E

S
TI

M
E

N
TI

20
25

0,
00

S
31

66
01

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

12
.0

1.
2.

02
02

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
'in

fa
nz

ia
 e

 i 
m

in
or

i e
 p

er
 a

si
li 

ni
do

 (T
ito

lo
 2

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

0,
00

10
.0

00
,0

0
10

.0
00

,0
0

0,
00

10
.0

00
,0

0

S
O

C
IA

LE
: M

IN
O

R
I -

 C
E

N
TR

O
 D

IU
R

N
O

 - 
TR

A
S

FE
R

IM
E

N
TI

C
O

R
R

E
N

TI
 A

D
 A

LT
R

E
 IM

P
R

E
S

E
20

25
60

0.
00

0,
00

S
31

85
01

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

60
0.

00
0,

00
12

.0
1.

1.
01

04

In
te

rv
en

ti 
pe

r l
'in

fa
nz

ia
 e

 i 
m

in
or

i e
 p

er
 a

si
li 

ni
do

 (T
ito

lo
 1

)
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
0,

00
Fo

nd
o 

P
lu

rie
nn

al
e 

V
in

co
la

to
:

C
P

C
S

68
0.

00
0,

00
22

.9
41

,3
9

22
.9

41
,3

9
0,

00
70

2.
94

1,
39

C
O

N
TR

IB
U

TI
 A

G
LI

 IN
V

E
S

TI
M

E
N

TI
 A

I C
O

M
U

N
I:

FI
N

A
N

ZI
A

TI
 D

A
 A

V
A

N
ZO

 D
I A

M
M

IN
IS

TR
A

ZI
O

N
E

 D
E

LL
A

C
O

M
U

N
IT

A
'

20
25

0,
00

S
50

08
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

1.
11

.2
.0

20
3

A
ltr

i s
er

vi
zi

 g
en

er
al

i (
Ti

to
lo

 2
)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

0,
00

50
0.

00
0,

00
50

0.
00

0,
00

0,
00

50
0.

00
0,

00

E
D

IL
IZ

IA
: C

O
N

TR
IB

U
TI

 D
A

 R
E

S
TI

TU
IR

E
 A

LL
A

P
R

O
V

IN
C

IA
 R

E
LA

TI
V

I A
L 

S
E

TT
O

R
E

 F
U

N
ZI

O
N

A
LE

 9
 (L

.P
.

16
/1

98
3 

- L
.P

. 1
6/

19
90

 - 
L.

P
. 2

1/
19

92
 - 

A
R

T.
 5

8 
L.

P
.

20
/2

00
5 

- A
R

T.
 5

3 
L.

P
. 2

3/
20

07
 - 

A
R

T.
 5

9 
L.

P
. 1

9/
20

09
)

20
25

5.
00

0,
00

S
51

90
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

5.
00

0,
00

8.
02

.2
.0

20
5

E
di

liz
ia

 re
si

de
nz

ia
le

 p
ub

bl
ic

a 
e 

lo
ca

le
 e

 p
ia

ni
 d

i e
di

liz
ia

 e
co

no
m

ic
o-

po
po

la
re

 (T
ito

lo
 2

)

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

Fo
nd

o 
P

lu
rie

nn
al

e 
V

in
co

la
to

:

C
P

C
S

3.
50

0,
00

56
3,

20
56

3,
20

0,
00

4.
06

3,
20

To
ta

le
 V

ar
ia

zi
on

i C
P 

 S
pe

se
0,

00
0,

00
2.

32
7.

60
0,

00
0,

00
2.

32
7.

60
0,

00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

0,
00

To
ta

le
 V

ar
ia

zi
on

i F
on

di
 S

pe
se

To
ta

le
 V

ar
ia

zi
on

i C
S 

Sp
es

e
62

2.
21

4,
55

0,
00

3.
16

3.
29

8,
97

62
2.

21
4,

55
2.

54
1.

08
4,

42

S
ta

m
pa

to
 il

 0
6/

03
/2

02
5

P
ag

in
a 

2 
di

 2


